GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

H 1

HOUSE BILL 1430

Short Title: Fayetteville Area Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors: Representatives Jeralds and Edwards.	
Referred to: Appropriations.	

April 28, 1989

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR VARIOUS GROUPS AND PROJECTS IN THE FAYETTEVILLE AREA.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

1415

16

17 18

19

20

21

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of Fayetteville \$10,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year to provide transportation for senior citizens.

- Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Spring Lake Community Center Foundation, Inc., of Cumberland County \$10,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses.
- Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Southeastern Cumberland County Rural Community Association, Inc., \$5,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for educational programs, playground equipment, and repairs.
- Sec. 4. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina \$7,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year to provide funds for the Continuing Education Center at Fayetteville State University.
- Sec. 5. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Spring Lake Lifeline Center, Inc., of Cumberland County \$5,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses.
- Sec. 6. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Cumberland Sheltered Workshop, Inc., \$5,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses.
- Sec. 7. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Arts Council of Fayetteville/Cumberland County, Inc., \$5,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year to be used for special projects.

1

2 3

- Sec. 8. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Sugar and Spice Day/Night Care for the Elderly in Cumberland County \$5,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year to be used for development expenses.
- Sec. 9. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of Fayetteville Human Services Department \$5,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for special programs.
 - Sec. 10. This act shall become effective July 1, 1989.